BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Re: ) Case No. 2012-80

Pharmacist License of )

LESLIE ADAMS ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. 20832, ) & NOTICE OF HEARING
Respondent. )

COMES NOW the lowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) and files this Notice of Hearing
and Statement of Charges pursuant to lowa Code sections 17A.12(2) and 17A.18(3).
Respondent was issued Iowa license 20832. Respondent’s license is currently active.

A. TIME, PLACE, AND NATURE OF HEARING

Hearing. A disciplinary contested case hearing shall be held on January 15, 2013, before
the lowa Board of Pharmacy. The hearing shall be held during the morning session, beginning at
9:00 a.m. and shall be located in the Board conference room located at 400 S.W. 8" Street,

Des Moines, Iowa.

Presiding Officer. The Board shall serve as presiding officer, but the Board may request
an Administrative Law Judge from the Department of Inspections and Appeals make initial
rulings on prehearing matters, and be present to assist and advise the board at hearing.

Hearing Procedures. The procedural rules governing the conduct of the hearing are found
at 657 lowa Administrative Code rule 35.19. At hearing you will be allowed the opportunity to
respond to the charges against you, to produce evidence on your behalf, cross-examine
witnesses, and examine any documents introduced at hearing. You may appear personally or be
represented by counsel at your own expense. The hearing may be open to the public or closed to
the public at your discretion.

Prosecution. The office of the Attorney General is responsible for representing the public
interest (the State) in this proceeding. Pleadings shall be filed with the Board and copies should
be provided to counsel for the State at the following address.

Meghan Gavin

Assistant Attorney General

Iowa Attorney General’s Office

2" Floor Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

Ms. Gavin can also be reached by phone at (515)281-6736 or e-mail at
Meghan.Gavin@iowa.gov.



mailto:Meghan.Gavin@iowa.gov

Communications. You may contact the Board office (515)281-5944 with questions
regarding this notice and other matters relating to these disciplinary proceedings. However, you
may NOT contact individual members of the Board to discuss these proceedings by phone, letter,
facsimile, email, or in person. Board members can only receive information about the case when
all parties have notice and an opportunity to participate, such as at the hearing or in pleadings
you file with the Board office and serve upon all parties in the case. You may also direct
questions relating to settlement of these proceedings to Assistance Attorney General Meghan
Gavin at (515)281-6736.

B. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code chapters
17A, 147, 155A, and 272C (2011).

Legal Authority. If any of the allegations against you are founded, the Board has
authority to take disciplinary action against you under lowa Code chapters 17A, 147, 148C, and
272C (2011) and 657 lowa Administrative Code chapter 36.

Default. If you fail to appear at the hearing, the Board may enter a default decision or
proceed with the hearing and render a decision in your absence, in accordance with lowa Code
section 17A.12(3) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 35.21.

C. CHARGES

Count [ —UNLAWFUL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS
Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes, which
includes distribution of drugs in violation of lowa Code chapter 124, in violation of Iowa Code
section 155A.12(1) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 36.1(4)(h).

Count [I—VIOLATION OF LAW
Respondent is charged with violating a statute or law of this state, namely lowa Code
section 124.410, which relates to the practice of the pharmacy or the distribution of controlled
substances in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) and 657 lowa Administrative Code rule

36.1(4)().

D. FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

1. Atall times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was a licensed
pharmacist in the State of lowa.

2. On May 24, 2012, Respondent charged with Manufacturing a Schedule I Controlled
Substance, a Class “D” felony, Possession of a Scheduled I Controlled Substance with the Intent
to Deliver, a Class “D” felony, and Failure to Affix a Valid lowa Drug Tax Stamp, a Class “D”
felony. .
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3. On October 4, 2012, the Respondent received a deferred judgment on the second
count—Possession of a Scheduled I Controlled Substance with the Intent to Deliver, which was
reduced to an accommodation offense under lowa Code section 124.410. Counts I and III were
dismissed.

4. During the criminal investigation, a search warrant uncovered items associated with
the manufacturing and use of marijuana inside the Respondent’s home.

5. Respondent admitted to officers that she had recently used marijuana and had about
one ounce of marijuana in her home.

E. SETTLEMENT

This matter may be resolved by settlement agreement. The procedural rules governing
the Board’s settlement process are found at 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 36.3. If you are
interested in pursuing settlement of this matter, please contact Assistant Attorney General
Meghan Gavin.

F. PROBABLE CAUSE FINDING

#
On this day of [./0(/ , 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable cause
to file this Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges.

K;LM/%%/

'SUSAN M. FREY, Chaifperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy

400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688

cC: Meghan Gavin
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, lowa




BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF THE CASE NO. 2012-80
STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST: DIA NO. 12PHB053
LESLIE ADAMS FINDINGS OF FACT,
Registration No. 20832 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

DECISION AND ORDER
RESPONDENT

On November 9, 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) found probable cause to file
a Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Leslie Adams (Respondent),
alleging the following violations:

Count I: Distribution of drugs for unlawful purposes, which includes
distribution of drugs in violation of Iowa Code chapter 124, in violation of Iowa
Code § 155A.12(1) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(h).

Count II: Violating a statute or law of this state, namely Iowa Code § 124.410,
which relates to the practice of pharmacy or the distribution of controlled
substances, in violation of Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(j).

The hearing was held on January 15, 2013. The following members of the Board
presided at the hearing: Susan Frey, Chairperson; Edward L. Maier; Edward McKenna;
DeeAnn Wedemeyer Oleson; James Miller; and LaDonna Gratias. Assistant Attorney
General Meghan Gavin represented the state. Respondent appeared and was self-
represented. The hearing was closed to the public, pursuant to Iowa Code section
272C.6(1) (2011), and was recorded by a certified court reporter. Administrative Law
Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the Board in conducting the hearing. After hearing
the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board convened in closed executive
session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f), to deliberate their decision. The
administrative law judge was instructed to prepare the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, Decision and Order, in conformance with the Board's deliberations.

THE RECORD

The record includes the testimony of Board Compliance Officer Jennifer O’Toole,
Respondent, State Exhibits 1-13, and Respondent Exhibits A-F.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent graduated from the University Of lowa College of Pharmacy in May
2008 and was issued license number 20832 to practice as a pharmacist in the state of
Iowa. Respondent has not worked as a pharmacist since December 15, 2011 and is
currently unemployed. Respondent’s pharmacist license expired on June 30, 2012, and
she has not yet renewed it. (Respondent testimony; Respondent Exhibit A; State
Exhibit 2)

2. From 2008 until December 15, 2011, Respondent was employed as the
pharmacist-in-charge of Balance RX Integrative and Specialty RX Compounding
Pharmacies in Pleasant Hill, lowa. On December 15, 2011, Respondent resigned from
this position after being given the choice of submitting her resignation or facing
termination. Prior to attending pharmacy school, Respondent had obtained a Master’s
in Herbology from the School of Natural Healing in Springville, Utah. Respondent
believes that her employer became upset with her because she kept trying to convince
him to expand the herbal supplement side of the business. Respondent’s employer and
several of her co-workers at Balance RX have provided letters to the Board. The letters
all describe Respondent as a competent and professional pharmacist. Some of the letter
writers, however, also mention Respondent’s disagreements with co-workers,
moodiness, and negative attitude. (State Exhibits 2, 13; Respondent Exhibit A,
Respondent testimony)

3. On May 11, 2012, the Board received a complaint from Respondent’s former live-
in boyfriend, who alleged that Respondent grew marijuana in her home, that she spent
$300 a week on marijuana, and that she had offered him other illegal drugs. After
Board Compliance Officer Jennifer O'Toole was assigned to investigate the complaint,
she learned that Respondent had been arrested by the Marion County Sheriff’s
Department on May 18, 2012. As part of her investigation, Ms. O’Toole obtained:

e copies of the criminal charges (Trial Information) filed against Respondent;

e a copy of a report prepared by the Department of Public Safety’s Division of
Narcotics Enforcement following execution of a search warrant at Respondent’s
home; and

¢ information from Respondent’s prior employer.

Ms. O'Toole made several unsuccessful attempts to contact Respondent. All of
Respondent’s telephone numbers had been disconnected. Ms. O’Toole also attempted
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to contact the complainant, but he did not respond to her emails and telephone calls
requesting an interview. (Jennifer O'Toole testimony; State Exhibits 2-6)

4. The documentation obtained by the Board from law enforcement and from the
Marion County District Court revealed the following;:

a. A criminal narcotics investigation was initiated in January 2012 after a
vehicle registered to Respondent was observed being loaded with equipment from a
store in Des Moines that sells equipment and supplies commonly used to grow and
harvest marijuana. Law enforcement subpoenaed Mid American Energy billing records
for Respondent’s residence for the time preceding her purchase of the home and
following her purchase of the home on or about July 28, 2009. Law enforcement
determined from these records that the energy bills for the residence nearly tripled after
Respondent assumed ownership. On May 1, 2012, law enforcement obtained a search
warrant for Respondent’s home. (State Exhibit 4)

b. The search warrant was executed at Respondent’s home on May 18, 2012.
Respondent was at home when the officers arrived to execute the warrant. Inside the
home, officers found and seized items commonly associated with the manufacture and
use of marijuana. The seized items included: marijuana seeds, marijuana grow lights,
fluorescent lights, potting soil, miscellaneous chemicals and fertilizers, a loaded Ruger
.22LR caliber rifle, a loaded 9 mm Makarou handgun, triple beam scales, prescription
medication, miscellaneous drug paraphernalia, 9 mm and .22LLR ammunition, saturated
marijuana leaves located in a drinking glass, and processed marijuana and marijuana
plants. The following seized items were listed as forfeitures: the guns, a laptop
computer, $278 in U.S. currency, and forty-five grams of marijuana. Respondent also
directed the officers to three marijuana plants planted in the timber north of her
residence. (State Exhibit 4)

C. Respondent agreed to be interviewed by the officers executing the search
warrant. According to the officers’ report, Respondent told them that she was in the
process of obtaining a restraining order from her former boyfriend, who she identified
as a felon. She told the officers that she and the former boyfriend started dating on
September 11, 2011, and he moved out of her home on April 24, 2012, in violence. (State
Exhibit 3, p. 10)

Respondent told officers that her boyfriend started growing marijuana from
seeds in a closet at her residence in February 2012 and destroyed the plants when he left
in April. Respondent told the officers that there was approximately one ounce of
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marijuana left over when her boyfriend left. Respondent admitted smoking marijuana
the previous evening. She also admitted having two pipes, a grinder, two guns, a
disassembled pellet gun, and 2000 rounds of .22 ammunition. Respondent told the
officers that the marijuana was packaged because there were different strains, and that
it was left over from her boyfriend. Respondent later admitted that she had a marijuana
plant in the trash below the kitchen counter, that she put the marijuana in the
individual bags, and that she went to the store in Des Moines where law enforcement
had observed her vehicle. She told officers that she went with her boyfriend to
purchase fertilizer and a bulb used to grow the marijuana in the closet. Respondent
admitted that she paid for these items. Respondent also showed the officers the three
marijuana plants growing on her property and told them that she transplanted them
from her closet on April 24, 2012. (State Exhibit 3, p. 10)

d. On May 24, 2012, Respondent was charged in Marion County District
Court with Manufacturing a Schedule I Controlled Substance (Marijuana), a Class “D”
Felony (Count I); Possession of a Schedule I Controlled Substance (Marijuana), with the
Intent to Deliver, a Class “D” Felony (Count II); and Failure to Affix a Valid Iowa Drug
Tax Stamp, a Class “D” Felony (Count III). (State Exhibit 5)

e. On October 4, 2012, the Court granted the County Attorney’s request to
file an Amended and Substituted Trial Information for Count II and to Dismiss Counts I
and III, without prejudice. The Amended and Substituted Trial Information charged
Respondent with an Accommodation Offense, which is a Serious Misdemeanor, in
violation of Iowa Code sections 124.410 and 124.401(5). The Amended and Substituted
Trial Information was based on allegations that Respondent unlawfully delivered or
possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance (Marijuana) in an amount of
one-half ounce or less not for sale. (State Exhibits 6, 7)

f. On October 4, 2012, Respondent entered a Waiver of Rights and Plea of
Guilty to the Accommodation. The Court entered an Order for Deferred Judgment and
placed Respondent on probation for a period of one (1) year. Respondent was required
to pay a supervision fee, costs, attorney fees, and a civil penalty. Respondent was also
required to complete a substance abuse evaluation and to follow through with any
treatment or education recommended by the evaluation. (State Exhibits 8, 9)

5. Respondent was also charged with 5% Degree Criminal Mischief. A street sign
across the street from her residence had been shot several times, and the officers found
several spent 0.22 casings on the ground in her driveway that appeared to line up with
the sign. When the officers questioned Respondent, she admitted shooting at the sign
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but told them she was not sure if she hit it. Respondent eventually pled guilty to the 5%
Degree Criminal Mischief charge and paid a $65.00 fine. At hearing, Respondent
admitted practicing shooting on her property but denied shooting at the street sign.
(Respondent testimony; State Exhibit 4, pp. 19-20)

6. At hearing, Respondent provided the following explanation of the events leading
to the criminal charges against her:

Respondent testified that she felt like she lost her identity after she was divorced
in September 2011 and then lost her job in December 2011. Respondent had been
married for more than seventeen years, and it came as a shock to her when her
husband, who was severely disabled, filed for divorce. Her former boyfriend
entered her life at a time when she was vulnerable. She had known him before
but had not seen him in 15 years and was unaware of his criminal record.
Respondent testified that they became reacquainted in late December or early
January,! and he moved in with her. (Respondent testimony)

Respondent testified that her former boyfriend started growing marijuana in her
home in late January or early February and became increasingly abusive towards
her. Respondent testified that she had never used marijuana before, but he
pressured her to use it. She further testified that she had been sober from alcohol
for 15%2 years but started drinking alcohol again. (Respondent testimony)

Respondent testified that it took more than six weeks to remove her former
boyfriend from her home. Respondent testified that he made many threatening
phone calls to her and stole two vehicles from her after he moved out. She
reports that she called the police several times, but the police either did not
respond promptly or were not helpful. Respondent testified that she obtained
the guns legally and learned how to shoot them so she could protect herself
because she lived in an isolated rural area. (Respondent testimony)

Respondent reports that her last use of alcohol was in March 2012 and her last
use of marijuana was May 17, 2012, which was the night before the search
warrant was executed at her home. Respondent testified that she smoked the
marijuana on May 17* because she wanted to be able to sleep. She had to appear

! This testimony was inconsistent with the law enforcement synopsis of Respondent’s interview. The
synopsis states that Respondent told the officers that she started dating the former boyfriend on
September 11, 2011.
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in court the following day on her request for a restraining order against her
former boyfriend. (Respondent testimony)

7. Respondent provided a copy of her Petition for Relief from Domestic Abuse,
which was filed on May 7, 2012. Respondent also provided a copy of a Temporary
Protective Order that scheduled a hearing for May 18, 2012 at 11:00 a.m. On June 8,
2012, the Marion County District Court granted Respondent a Protective Order by
Consent Agreement, which remains in effect until June 7, 2013. (Respondent Exhibits C,
D)

8. On June 5, 2012, Respondent had a substance abuse evaluation while she was
incarcerated in the Marion County Jail. During the evaluation, Respondent reported
minimal marijuana and alcohol use during the five months prior to her incarceration
and no use of alcohol or drugs for the 17 years prior to that time. Respondent reported
that she had extreme struggles with an abusive boyfriend and that the marijuana in her
house was his. Based on the information that Respondent provided, the evaluator did
not recommend any substance abuse treatment bud did recommend domestic abuse
counseling.  After she was released from jail, Respondent contacted the substance
abuse evaluator to obtain information about resources for domestic violence and
trauma issues. Respondent does not consider herself to be an addict, and she is not
attending Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) or Narcotics Anonymous (NA). (Respondent
testimony; Respondent Exhibit B)

9, Respondent testified that she has had symptoms of Post-Traumatic Stress
Disorder (PTSD). Respondent entered counseling after she was released from jail in
July 2012. Respondent’s counselor has not diagnosed her with PTSD. Respondent has
been receiving counseling for childhood and adult trauma, domestic violence, coping
skills, moving forward after setbacks, gaining insight about past decisions, and
recognizing healthy and unhealthy qualities in interpersonal relationships.
Respondent’s current counselor, who has been treating her since October 2012,
provided a letter addressed “To Whom It May Concern.” The letter states that
Respondent has shown significant progress through treatment. The counselor expects
that Respondent will continue to gain benefits from therapy because she is very
invested in her treatment and overall mental health. The counselor stated in this letter
that she does not believe that Respondent’s mental health is a barrier in her ability to
fulfill any future work responsibilities. (Respondent testimony; Respondent Exhibit E)

10. Respondent has been in contact with Emily Dykstra at the Iowa Pharmacy
Recovery Network (IPRN) program but has not signed an IPRN contract. Respondent
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testified that she was waiting to see what the Board said following her hearing. In
December, Respondent attended one meeting for pharmacists in recovery but does not
feel as though she needs these meetings. Respondent testified that she will comply if
the Board requires her to participate in IPRN or attend recovery meetings. (Respondent
testimony)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Count I

Iowa Code § 155A.12(1)(2011) authorizes the Board to impose a fine, issue a reprimand,
or revoke, restrict, cancel or suspend a license or place a licensee on probation if the
Board finds that the licensee has violated any provision of Iowa Code chapter 155A or
any rules of the Board adopted under Iowa Code chapter 155A.

657 IAC 36.1(4) provides, in relevant part:

36.1(4) Grounds for discipline. The board may impose any of the
disciplinary sanctions set out in rule 36.1(2) when the board determines
that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the following acts or
offenses:

h. Distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes. The
distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes includes, but is not
limited to, the disposition of drugs in violation of Iowa Code chapters 124,
126, and 155A.

The preponderance of the evidence establishes Respondent’s violation of Iowa Code
§ 155A.12(1) (2011) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(h), as alleged in Count I. Law enforcement
executed a search warrant at Respondent’s home at a time when she was both the
home’s legal owner and its only resident. Respondent’s former boyfriend had been out
of the home for more than three weeks. The items seized by law enforcement included
lights, soil, and fertilizer used to grow marijuana, a triple beam scale, packaged
marijuana, and marijuana seeds. Respondent led officers to three marijuana plants that
she had recently transplanted on her property. Respondent admitted placing the
marijuana in baggies and also admitted using marijuana the night before the execution
of the search warrant. Respondent subsequently pled guilty to an Accommodation
Offense, in violation of Iowa Code section 124.410, and admitted that she unlawfully
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delivered or possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, Marijuana, in an
amount of one-half ounce or less not for sale.

These facts are more than sufficient to establish the violation under Count I
Respondent took an active role in obtaining the equipment and supplies used to grow
the marijuana in her home. Respondent participated in growing and packaging the
marijuana and also used the marijuana. Respondent transplanted the marijuana plants
after her former boyfriend moved out of the home. Respondent testified that she only
participated in this illegal activity because she was afraid of her former boyfriend, who
abused her. Even assuming that this was true, her actions still violated Iowa Code
chapter 124. Moreover, Respondent provided unconvincing explanations for why her
former boyfriend did not take the marijuana with him when he left and why he would
come to her home to steal her vehicles but not take the marijuana if it belonged to him.
Respondent also provided unconvincing explanations for why she did not get rid of the
marijuana and the marijuana growing equipment after her boyfriend left.

Count II

The preponderance of the evidence also established a violation under Count II. 657 IAC
36.1(4)(j) authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violating a statute or law of
this state, . . . without regard to its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy or the distribution of controlled
substances, prescription drugs, or nonprescription drugs.

Respondent pled guilty to violating Iowa Code section 124.410, which provides in
relevant part:

124.410 Accommodation offense

In a prosecution for unlawful delivery or possession with intent to deliver
marijuana, if the prosecution proves that the defendant violated the
provisions of section 123.401, subsection 1, by proving that the defendant
delivered or possessed with intent to deliver one-half ounce or less of
marijuana which was not offered for sale, the defendant is guilty of an
accommodation offense.. . . .

Respondent’s actions, which culminated in her guilty plea to an Accommodation
Offense, demonstrate that she violated state laws related to the practice of pharmacy
and to the distribution of controlled substances, in violation of 155A.12(1)(2011) and 657
IAC 36.1(4)(j). Licensed pharmacists are expected to abide by all laws governing
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controlled substances, both in their professional role as a practicing pharmacist and in
their private lives. As discussed in connection with Count I, Respondent’s guilty plea to
an Accommodation Offense clearly relates to the distribution of controlled substances.
In addition, Respondent’s violation of Iowa Code section 124.410 relates to pharmacy
practice because it raises serious concerns about Respondent’s professional judgment
and her respect for the laws governing controlled substances in the state of Iowa.

Sanction

In determining an appropriate sanction, the Board considered the evidence presented
by Respondent, including her claim that she only participated in growing and using
marijuana because she was under duress as a domestic abuse victim. Nevertheless, the
Board still has serious concerns about Respondent’s personal involvement in growing
and using marijuana and about her mental health and overall judgment. The substance
abuse evaluation that was completed while Respondent was still in jail appears to have
been based solely on Respondent’s voluntary disclosures. The evaluation report was
not sufficiently thorough to satisfy the Board that Respondent does not require
treatment or ongoing monitoring for substance abuse. In addition, the brief letter from
Respondent’s counselor was inadequate to allow the Board to determine that
Respondent is currently mentally fit to return to the practice of pharmacy. For these
reasons, the Board is requiring Respondent to complete a substance abuse evaluation
and a mental health evaluation at facilities pre-approved by the Board prior to any
return to the practice of pharmacy.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that pharmacist license number 20832, issued to
Respondent Leslie Adams, is hereby INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent may not seek reinstatement of her license
until she has completed both a Board-approved substance abuse evaluation and a
Board-approved mental health evaluation. Respondent may contact the Board office
for a list of approved facilities. The chosen evaluators will be provided a copy of this
Decision and Order of the Board.

Respondent must complete all necessary releases of information to allow the Board-
approved evaluators to share information with the Board and to provide written
evaluation reports. The evaluation reports shall include:
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e adescription of the evaluation process used and any diagnostic tests performed;

e Respondent’s diagnoses, if any;

e any recommendations for treatment and/or monitoring; and

e a finding whether or not Respondent is currently fit to return to the practice of
pharmacy.

Respondent is responsible for all costs of the evaluations and for the cost of any
recommended treatment.

Respondent may apply for reinstatement after she has completed the evaluations and
the Board has received the written reports. In any reinstatement proceeding, the
burden of proof will be on Respondent to show that the basis for the suspension no
longer exists and that is in the public interest for her license to be reinstated. 657 IAC
36.13(4). If the Board determines that reinstatement is in the public interest,
Respondent’s license will be placed on probation, subject to appropriate terms and
conditions.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 657 IAC
36.18(2), that Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the
disciplinary hearing. In addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board may bill
Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or transcript costs associated with this
disciplinary hearing. Respondent shall remit for these expenses within thirty (30) days
of receipt of the bill.

in
Dated thisJ0 day of January, 2013,

Ahasir Y Fraig

Stisan Frey, Chalrpellson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy

cc:  Meghan Gavin, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building (LOCAL)

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision and
order of the board, pursuant to lowa Code section 17A.19.
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